

Nos. 17-1618 & 17-1623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second & Eleventh Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2, should be interpreted and applied as written in accordance with the intent of its Framers.....	2
A. The Constitution.....	3
B. Statutes.....	5
II. The term "sex" in the Civil Rights Act of 1964 does not include sexual orientation	11
A. The Word	11
B. The Legislative History.....	11
C. The Proposed Equality Act of 2019.....	24

D. The Courts	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Decision No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)	26
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, GA</i> , No. 17-13801 (11th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Hamner v. St. Vincent Hospital & Health Care Center, Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech. Community College</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Oncole v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	25, 27

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	27
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d (2nd Cir. 2000)	25
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905)	4-5
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F. 2d. 69 (8th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of America</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , No. 15-3775 (2nd Cir. July 26, 2017)	26
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	2
Civil Right Act of 1964	<i>passim</i>
Equality Act of 2019 (HR5)	24

Other Authority

- American Women: Report of the President's Commission on the Status of Women* (1963)20
- Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Defendants-Appellees, *Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.*, No. 15-3775 (2nd Cir. July 26, 2017)26
- Bryan A. Garner, et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (Thomson Reuters 2016) 26-27
- Bulletin of the World Health Organization Vol. 92 (2014).....22
- Colorado State Legislature Office of Legislative Legal Services, *Commonly Applied Rules of Statutory Construction*, First Regular Session, 72nd General Assembly (2019) 8-9
- Congressional Record*, April 21, 1964 14-15
- David K. Johnson, *The Lavender Scare: The Cold War Persecution of Gays and Lesbians in the Federal Government* (2004)21
- Debra Michaels, PhD, *Alice Paul (1885-1977)* (2015)13

<i>Engrossing Copy of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, June 20, 1963, DocsTeach</i>	12
Erin Blakemore, " <i>How LGBT Civil Servants Became Public Enemy No. 1 in the 1950s</i> ," This Day in History.....	21
Executive Order 10980 (Dec. 14, 1961)	15-19
George Washington, <i>American Historical Documents</i> (New York: Barnes and Noble, Inc., 1960)	3
" <i>Griffiths, Martha Wright 1912-2003</i> ," History, Art & Archives, United States House of Representatives	13
Jack Drescher, " <i>Out of DSM:Depathologizing Homosexuality</i> ," Behavioral Sciences, (Dec. 4, 2015).....	23
James Madison, <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (ed. G. Hunt 1899-1910)	3-4
Jo Freeman, " <i>How Sex Got into Title VII: Persistent Opportunism as a Maker of Public Policy</i> ," Law & Equality: A Journal of Theory and Practice IX:2 1991	21
John Gever, " <i>Groups Want Gay Diagnoses Out of ICD-11</i> ," Medpage Today (June 25, 2014)	22

Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking Glass</i> (Raleigh, NC: Hayes Barton Press, 1872)	28
Louis Menand, <i>How Women Got In On the Civil Rights Act: Uncovering the Alternative History of Women's Rights</i> , The New Yorker (July 21, 2014).....	13
Margot Canaday, "We Colonials: Sodomy Laws in America," The Nation (Jan. 26, 2014)	23
Neel Burton, "When Homosexuality Stopped Being a Mental Disorder," Psychology Today (Sep. 18, 2015).....	22
Randy Shilts, <i>Conduct Unbecoming: Gays & Lesbians in the U.S. Military</i> (St. Martin's, Macmillan 2005).....	21
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Thomas Jefferson</i> (Salt Lake City, Utah: National Center for Constitution Studies, American Classic Series, 1983)	4, 10
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincot Co., 1893)	5-7
